Investments Limited 13,847,972 0.8% 13,847,972 0.8%

Others 364,044,516 22.0% 364,044,516 20.9%

*As of 30th September 2024

7. Effect of the Investment on Financial Statements

The Company’s intends to deploy the subscription proceeds to grow the Group’s business

activities with the aim of achieving its strategic ambitions set out under the iMara 3.0

strategy including the aspiration to increase its market share on the region and grow

shareholder value.

However, until the funds are fully deployed, the Group companies will invest the additional

capital in short-term investments to yield interest and other investment income.  The table

below sets out a pro-forma statement of financial position of the Company assuming that

the investment of up to a maximum of 86,500,000 new ordinary shares by EAGH had been

completed as of 1st January 2024.

Pro-forma impact on I&M Group Financial Position
All Figures in KES '000 BEFORE

TRANSACTION
Published
Financials as at
30th September

2024
(unaudited)

Allotment of
new shares and
receipt of cash
proceeds

AFTER
TRANSACTION
I&M Group
statement of
financial

position post
transaction

ASSETS

Cash and Bank Balances  31,779,498  31,779,498

Kenya Government and other

securities held for dealing purposes -  -

Financial Assets at fair value through
profit or loss (FVTPL) 548,458  548,458

Investment Securities: -  -

a) Held at amortised cost: -  -

a. Kenyan Government Securities 40,766,131 4,188,330 44,954,461

b. Other securities 50,436,414  50,436,414

b) Fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) 0  -

a. Kenyan Government Securities 55,422,143  55,422,143

b. Other securities 10,067,219  10,067,219

Deposits and Balances due from
banking institutions (local and

foreign) 50,984,097  50,984,097

Loans and advances to customers

(net) 281,342,126  281,342,126

Investment in joint ventures 6,496,974  6,496,974

Other assets 39,876,226  39,876,226

Total Assets 567,719,286 4,188,330 571,907,616

LIABILITIES

Balances due to central banks 16,023,735  16,023,735

Customer deposits 413,806,089  413,806,089

Classification: Public

Deposits and balances due to local &
foreign banking institutions  17,124,329  17,124,329

Borrowed funds 13,919,016  13,919,016

Other liabilities 12,735,470  12,735,470

Total Liabilities 473,608,639  473,608,639

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Paid up/Assigned share capital 1,653,621 86,500 1,740,121

Share premium (discount) 17,561,629 4,101,830 21,663,459

Revaluation reserves - (Buildings) 1,240,170  1,240,170

Retained earnings/(Accumulated
loss) 59,976,763  59,976,763

Statutory loan loss reserves 11,979,608  11,979,608

Other reserves -4,952,419  -4,952,419

Proposed dividends 2,149,708  2,149,708

Translation reserve -1,992,920

-
1,992,920

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 87,616,160 4,188,330 91,804,490

Non controlling interest 6,494,487  6,494,487

TOTAL LIABILITIES &

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 567,719,286 4,188,330 571,907,616

The dilutive impact of the increase in issued share capital on earnings per ordinary share

will not be material. In particular, the Board believes that the dilutive effect will be fully

offset by the incremental earnings arising from the returns resulting from the projected

expanded scale of business and the entry into high growth markets over the next few

years. Consequently, it is projected that the Proposed Subscription’s impact on earnings

will be favourable in the medium-term to long-term.

All Figures in KES '000 BEFORE

TRANSACTION
I&M Group

published
income
statement as at
30th September

2024
(unaudited)

Illustrative
incremental
income

assuming
proceeds
had been in
Governmen

t Securities

AFTER
TRANSACTION
I&M Group

income
statement post
transaction

Summarized Income Statement

Net Interest Income  26,280,050 428,305 26,708,355

Non-Interest Income  9,484,800 - 9,484,800

Total Operating Income  35,764,850 428,305 36,193,155

Provisions 5,499,721 - 5,499,721

Net Operating Income 30,265,129 428,305 30,693,434

Total Expenses 16,862,303 - 16,862,303

Profit before tax and Exceptional Items 13,402,826 428,305 13,831,131

Share of profit of Joint Venture 711,980 - 711,980

PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER EXCEPTIONAL
ITEMS 14,114,806 428,305 14,543,111

Tax (4,168,421) (126,488) (4,294,909)

PROFIT/(LOSS ) AFTER TAX AND
EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 9,946,385 301,817 10,248,202

Non-controlling interest (778,093) - (778,093)

PROFIT/ (LOSS) AFTER TAX,
EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND NON
CONTROLLING INTEREST 9,168,292 301,817 9,470,109

Classification: Public

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE YEAR 2,734,570 301,817 3,036,387

Earnings per share - BASIC (KSHS)  5.54  5.44

Weighted Average Shares 1,653,621,476  1,740,121,476

8. The General Meeting and Resolutions

Notice of the General Meeting to be held virtually on Tuesday 10th December 2024 from

10.00 a.m. A summary is set out below, but please note that this does not contain the

full text of the Resolutions, and the Section should be read in conjunction with the

Resolutions in the Notice of the General Meeting.

Ordinary Resolutions

• Agenda item No. 1 - Authority to allot shares

• Agenda item No. 2 – Increase in share capital

• Agenda item No. 3 – Subscription of up to Eighty-Six Million Five Hundred Thousand